1.1 Background 

Hurricane Harvey was the 3rd major hurricane to impact the City of Orange during the period 

2005-2017. Local impacts were severe, over 80% of the City’s area flooded, and according to 

FEMA Individual Assistance (FEMA-IA) data, nearly seventeen thousand (17,000) households 

applied for assistance. Of these households, one thousand four hundred twenty-seven (1,427) 

fell under a rental category for a total loss of housing equating to $95,660,946. 

Unmet Need Per Capita is one of the most vital metrics regarding a community’s ability to 

recover following a disaster. Unmet need per capita allows for a more accurate depiction of